



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/KP(M) 307/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Bhaskar Jyoti Das

Respondent :SPIO, O/o the Managing Director, Assam State

Transport Corporation, Paltanbazar, Guwahati 08

Date of Hearing : 27/01/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 27/01/2022

- 1. The petitioner Sri Bhaskar Jyoti Das has filed one RTI petition before the SPIO,O/o the Managing Director, Assam State Transport Corporation(ASTC), Government of Assam, Paltanbazar, Guwahati on 28.7.2021 seeking some information relating to illegality and corruption in allotment of 18 (eighteen) petrol/diesel pumps of Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited (HPCL) that are operating on the land owned by ASTC.
- 2. The SPIO of the office of ASTC then sent a letter vide no. ASTC/SPIO/HO/221/2020-21/1984 dated 23.8.2021 to the petitioner wherein it is mentioned that the information cannot be provided, but the reason for non furnishing of the information was not mentioned in the letter.
- 3. On non receipt of any information, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority, O/o the Managing Director, ASTC on 31.08.2021 and then he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 7.10.2021.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for virtual hearing.

- 4. The SPIO, Office of the Managing Director, ASTC, Paltanbazar, Guwahati did not come online on video conferencing.
- 5. Since the SPIO was absent, the Commission decides to hear the matter again physically after the Covid situation improves.
- 6. Fix next date of hearing.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- The SPIO, Office of the Managing Director, Assam State Transport Corporation, Paltanbazar, Guwahati 781008 for information. He is to remain present on the next date of hearing.
- 2. The petitioner Bhaskar Jyoti Das, Nilgiri Path, H.No.1,(Back Side of Blue Dart Building) 2nd Floor, R.G.B.Road, Guwahati 781024 for information. He is to remain present on the next date of hearing.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission